2806 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON VERY LARGE SCALE INTEGRATION (VLSI) SYSTEMS, VOL. 26, NO. 12, DECEMBER 2018
A 4-Transistors/1-Resistor Hybrid Synapse Based
on Resistive Switching Memory (RRAM) Capable
of Spike-Rate-Dependent Plasticity (SRDP)
Valerio Milo, Student Member, IEEE, Giacomo Pedretti, Student Member, IEEE,
Roberto Carboni, Student Member, IEEE, Alessandro Calderoni, Nirmal Ramaswamy, Senior Member, IEEE,
Stefano Ambrogio, Member, IEEE, and Daniele Ielmini , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— Mimicking the cognitive functions of the brain in

simulation study of synapse potentiation as a function of PRE-
spike frequency and internal delay �tD in Fig. 8 is originally
reported in this paper. The simulation study of unsupervised
pattern learning in Figs. 10–12 is originally reported in this
paper. The simulation study of online learning for various
random noise spiking shown in Figs. 14 and 15 is originally
reported in this paper.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. LeCun, Y. Bengio, and G. Hinton, “Deep learning,” Nature, vol. 521,
pp. 436–444, May 2015, doi: 10.1038/nature14539.
[2] J. Hirschberg and C. D. Manning, “Advances in natural language
processing,” Science, vol. 349, no. 6245, pp. 261–266, Jul. 2015,
doi: 10.1126/science.aaa8685.
[3] G. Indiveri and S.-C. Liu, “Memory and information processing in
neuromorphic systems,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 103, no. 8, pp. 1379–1397,
Aug. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2015.2444094.
[4] G. Q. Bi and M. M. Poo, “Synaptic modifications in cultured hip-
pocampal neurons: Dependence on spike timing, synaptic strength, and
postsynaptic cell type,” J. Neurosci., vol. 18, no. 24, pp. 10464–10472,
Dec. 1998.

vol. 9, p. 99, Aug. 2015, doi: 10.3389/fncom.2015.00099.
[9] E. L. Bienenstock, L. N. Cooper, and P. W. Munro, “Theory for the
development of neuron selectivity: Orientation specificity and binocular
interaction in visual cortex,” J. Neurosci., vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 32–48,
Jan. 1982.
[10] M. F. Bear, “A synaptic basis for memory storage in the cerebral
cortex,” Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA, vol. 93, no. 24, pp. 13453–13459,
Nov. 1996.
[11] J. Gjorgjieva, C. Clopath, J. Audet, and J. P. Pfister,
“A triplet spike timing dependent plasticity model generalizes the
Bienenstock-Cooper-Munro rule to higher-order spatiotemporal
correlations,” Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA, vol. 108, no. 48,
pp. 19383–19388, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1073/pnas.1105933108.
[12] J.-P. Pfister and W. Gerstner, “Triplets of spikes in a model of
spike timing-dependent plasticity,” J. Neurosci., vol. 26, no. 38,
pp. 9673–9682, Sep. 2006, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1425-06.2006.
[13] G. Indiveri, F. Corradi, and N. Qiao, “Neuromorphic architectures
for spiking deep neural networks,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2015,
pp. 68–71, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2015.7409623.
[14] N. Qiao and G. Indiveri, “Scaling mixed-signal neuromorphic proces-
sors to 28 nm FD-SOI technologies,” in Proc. IEEE Biomed. Cir-
cuits Syst. Conf. (BioCAS), Oct. 2016, pp. 552–555, doi: 10.1109/Bio-
CAS.2016.7833854.
[15] T. Serrano-Gotarredona, T. Masquelier, T. Prodromakis, G. Indiveri, and
B. Linares-Barranco, “STDP and STDP variations with memristors for
spiking neuromorphic learning systems,” Frontiers Neurosci., vol. 7, p. 2,
Feb. 2013, doi: 10.3389/fnins.2013.00002.
[16] G. Pedretti et al., “Memristive neural network for on-line learning and
tracking with brain-inspired spike timing dependent plasticity,” Sci. Rep.,
vol. 7, Jul. 2017, Art. no. 5288, doi: 10.1038/s41598-017-05480-0.
[17] S. H. Jo, T. Chang, I. Ebong, B. B. Bhadviya, P. Mazumder, and W. Lu,
“Nanoscale memristor device as synapse in neuromorphic systems,”
Nano Lett., vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 1297–1301, 2010, doi: 10.1021/nl904092h.
[18] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, F. Nardi, S. Facchinetti, and D. Ielmini, “Spike-
timing dependent plasticity in a transistor-selected resistive switching
memory,” Nanotechnology, vol. 24, no. 38, p. 384012, Sep. 2013,
doi: 10.1088/0957-4484/24/38/384012.
[19] S. Yu, Y. Wu, R. Jeyasingh, D. Kuzum, and H.-S. P. Wong, “An elec-
tronic synapse device based on metal oxide resistive switching memory
for neuromorphic computation,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58,
no. 8, pp. 2729–2737, Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2147791.
[20] K. Seo, I. Kim, S. Jung, M. Jo, S. Park, J. Park, J. Shin, K. P. Biju,
J. Kong, K. Lee, B. Lee, and H. Hwang, “Analog memory and spike-
timing-dependent plasticity characteristics of a nanoscale titanium oxide
bilayer resistive switching device,” Nanotechnology, vol. 22, no. 25,

pp. 1774–1779, Mar. 2013, doi: 10.1002/adma.201203680.
[24] E. Covi, S. Brivio, A. Serb, T. Prodromakis, M. Fanciulli, and S. Spiga,
“Analog memristive synapse in spiking networks implementing unsu-
pervised learning,” Frontiers Neurosci., vol. 10, p. 482, Oct. 2016,
doi: 10.3389/fnins.2016.00482.
[25] M. Hansen, F. Zahari, M. Ziegler, and H. Kohlstedt, “Double-
barrier memristive devices for unsupervised learning and pat-
tern recognition,” Frontiers Neurosci., vol. 11, p. 91, Feb. 2017,
doi: 10.3389/fnins.2017.00091.
[26] M. V. Nair, L. K. Muller, and G. Indiveri, “A differential mem-
ristive synapse circuit for on-line learning in neuromorphic comput-
ing systems,” Nano Futures, vol. 1, no. 3, p. 035003, Nov. 2017,
doi: 10.1088/2399-1984/aa954a.
[27] V. Milo et al., “Demonstration of hybrid CMOS/RRAM neural net-
works with spike time/rate-dependent plasticity,” in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
Dec. 2016, pp. 440–443, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838435.
[28] T. Ohno, T. Hasegawa, T. Tsuruoka, K. Terabe, J. K. Gimzewski, and
M. Aono, “Short-term plasticity and long-term potentiation mimicked
in single inorganic synapses,” Nature Mater., vol. 10, pp. 591–595,
Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1038/nmat3054.

[33] A. Calderoni, S. Sills, and N. Ramaswamy, “Performance com-
parison of O-based and Cu-based ReRAM for high-density appli-
cations,” in Proc. Int. Memory Workshop (IMW), 2014, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/IMW.2014.6849351.
[34] E. Chicca, F. Stefanini, C. Bartolozzi, and G. Indiveri, “Neuro-
morphic electronic circuits for building autonomous cognitive sys-
tems,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 102, no. 9, pp. 1367–1388, Sep. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2014.2313954.
[35] Z. Wei et al., “True random number generator using current dif-
ference based on a fractional stochastic model in 40-nm embed-
ded ReRAM,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2016, pp. 107–110,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838349.
[36] C.-Y. Huang, W. C. Shen, Y.-H. Tseng, Y.-C. King, and C.-J. Lin,
“A contact-resistive random-access-memory based true random number
generator,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 33, no. 8, pp. 1108–1110,
Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/LED.2012.2199734.
[37] S. Gaba, P. Sheridan, J. Zhou, S. Choi, and W. Lu, “Stochastic memris-
tive devices for computing and neuromorphic applications,” Nanoscale,
vol. 5, no. 13, pp. 5872–5878, 2013, doi: 10.1039/c3nr01176c.
[38] S. Balatti, S. Ambrogio, Z. Wang, and D. Ielmini, “True random number
generation by variability of resistive switching in oxide-based devices,”
IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Circuits Syst., vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 214–221,
Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JETCAS.2015.2426492.
[39] S. Balatti et al., “Physical unbiased generation of random
numbers with coupled resistive switching devices,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 5, pp. 2029–2035, May 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2537792.
[40] S. Balatti et al., “Voltage-controlled cycling endurance of HfOx -
based resistive-switching memory (RRAM),” IEEE Trans. Elec-
tron Devices, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 3365–3372, Oct. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2463104.
[41] Z. Wang, S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, S. Sills, A. Calderoni, N. Ramaswamy,
and D. Ielmini, “Postcycling degradation in metal-oxide bipolar resistive
switching memory,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 11,
pp. 4279–4287, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2604370.
[42] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, D. C. Gilmer, and D. Ielmini, “Analytical
modeling of oxide-based bipolar resistive memories and complementary
resistive switches,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 7,
pp. 2378–2386, Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2325531.
[43] J.-W. Jang, S. Park, G. W. Burr, H. Hwang, and Y.-H. Jeong, “Optimiza-
tion of conductance change in Pr1−x Cax MnO3-based synaptic devices
for neuromorphic systems,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 36, no. 5,
pp. 457–459, May 2015, doi: 10.1109/led.2015.2418342.